

No. 07-1529

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JESSE JAY MONTEJO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
S. KYLE DUNCAN
APPELLATE CHIEF
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

POST OFFICE BOX 94005
BATON ROUGE, LA 70804
(225) 326-6765

KATHRYN LANDRY
Counsel of Record
WALTER P. REED
HOUSTON C. GASCON, III
SCOTT C. GARDNER
ST. TAMMANY PARISH
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

POST OFFICE BOX 82659
BATON ROUGE, LA 70884
(225) 766-0223

Counsel for Respondent State of Louisiana

April 14, 2009

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED

Should *Michigan v. Jackson*, 475 U.S. 625 (1986),
be overruled?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Jackson* Rested on Weak Foundations That Have Been Completely Eroded by Subsequent Decisions of the Court..... 3

 A. From the beginning, the *Edwards* anti-coercion rule fit poorly in the Sixth Amendment context 6

 B. Subsequent decisions have abandoned *Jackson’s* premises 9

II. *Jackson* Misperceived the Nature of the “Assistance of Counsel” Afforded During Custodial Interrogation 13

A. Counsel’s “simple and limited” Sixth Amendment role in questioning requires only a “simple and limited” waiver standard	14
B. <i>Jackson</i> exaggerates the required waiver by warping counsel’s Sixth Amendment role in questioning.....	18
III. Eliminating <i>Jackson</i> Will Leave Undisturbed Fifth and Sixth Amendment Safeguards on an Accused’s Right to Counsel.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	4, 10-11, 20, 23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	23
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	1, 4, 12, 23-24
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	9, 14
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	15
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	8
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	3, 9, 16, 20, 22-23, 25
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	1, 3-5, 11-12, 24-25
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	4, 24-25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 4, 23
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	18, 21
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008)	1, 15-16, 18-20, 22
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984).....	9
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	14-16, 19-20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	14-15, 18
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	9

United States v. Wade,
388 U.S. 218 (1967) 15-16, 18

Watts v. State of Indiana,
338 U.S. 49 (1949) 22

White v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 59 (1963) 15-16

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. CONSTITUTION, amendment V..... 3

U. S. CONSTITUTION, amendment VI 2, 3, 19

Miscellaneous

F. HELLER, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT (1951) 14
